CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2024-07-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN UPDATED CIVIC CENTER USAGE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE

WHEREAS, the City frequently rents space(s) in the Everman Civic Center as an event venue; and

WHEREAS, the Civic Center Usage Application and Agreement must, from time to time, be updated to, for instance, provide measures to protect City property, including audio/video equipment located at the Civic Center; and

WHEREAS, City staff has revised and updated the Civic Center Usage Application and Agreement to address such issues and provide additional security to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Everman finds it to be in the best interest of the City and of service to the general welfare to approve the updated Civic Center Usage Application and Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Everman hereby approves the updated Civic Center Usage Application and Agreement, in substantially the form attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A."

SECTION 2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

| PASSED AND APPROVED this the | day of July, 2024. | |
|------------------------------|------------------------|--|
| | City of Everman, Texas | |
| | Ray Richardson, Mayor | |
| Attest: | | |
| Mindi Parks. City Secretary | | |

| Approved as to Form: |
|-----------------------------------|
| Victoria W. Thomas, City Attorney |
| trocoria tri momas, sicy recomey |

EXHIBIT A <u>Everman Civic Center Usage Application and Agreement</u> [To be Attached]

4878-5734-4460, v. 1